revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. See Note 3 for these disclosures.
The Group adopted the new standard on January 1, 2018, on a full retrospective basis.

20

The standard changes the accounting for complimentary services (including rooms, food
and beverage, and other services) provided to casino guests as incentives related to gaming
play. Complimentary revenues were previously excluded from revenues in the accompanying
consolidated income statement prepared in accordance with IFRS. The adoption of the new
standard resulted in a decrease in casino revenue due to complimentary services provided and
recognition of revenue in the resulting business category of the goods or services provided
when the services are rendered. The cost of providing such complimentary services were
regrouped in the respective business categories. Certain commission arrangements with third
parties were reclassified out of operating expenses and netted with revenue.

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2017:

For the year
ended December

31, 2017 as
previously stated

Effects of
IFRS 15

Reclassification
(Note)

For the year
ended December

31, 2017
as restated

US$ in millions

Net revenues 7,715 (129) — 7,586
Gaming promoter/
 agency commissions (135) 127 8 —
Other expenses and
 losses (915) 2 (8) (921)

Note:  Amount represented agency commissions. As the amount was immaterial, it was reclassified to “Other expenses and
losses” for the purpose of presenting the consolidated income statement.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The accounting standard replaces the provisions of International Accounting Standard (“IAS”)
39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” that relates to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of
financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from January 1, 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and